MSW programs as of May 2024 in CSWE’s directory of accredited programs (CSWE, 
2024b), which is when the data were collected. We filtered the list of 332 programs to 
include only those that identified as having an AG and/or CDP area of specialization. One 
hundred thirty-six (136) programs identified as AG, 109 programs identified as CDP, and 
nine programs identified as having an AG/CDP area of specialization. Many programs 
identified other areas of specialization in addition to AG and/or CDP; however, we included 
the programs that identified AG or CDP as at least one of its specializations.